
ORDINANCE N0. 0-2023-52

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024 AND ENDING

DECEMBER 31, 2024 FOR THE CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

BEITORDAINEDbytheCityCouncil ofthe CityofWheaton, DuPage County, lllinois, pursuantto its homerule powers, as follows:

Section 1: That a tax for the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law, to defray all expenses and

liabilities of the City be and the same is hereby levied for the purpose specified against all taxable property in the City of

Wheaton for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024.

BUDGETED

OR
APPROPRIATED

AMT. NECESSARY

TO DEFRAY

ADD'L EXPENSES

AMOUNT

LEVIED

CORPORATE PURPOSE

GENERAL CORPORATE

GENERALGOVERNMENT
POLICE PROTECTION

FIRE PROTECTION

CORPORATE PUBLICWORKS

INTERFUNDTRANSFERS

WIRELESS ALARM NETWORK

MUNICIPALBAND

LOCALADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION
TOTAL GENERAL CORPORATE

TOTALWHEATON PUBLIC LIBRARY

WHEATON POLICE OFFICER'S PENSION
As required byAct, approved
June 14,1909, as amended

WHEATON FIREFIGHTER'S PENSION

As required byAct, approved
July 11,1919, as amended

TOTAL CORPORATE PURPOSE

DEBTSERVICEFUND

2018A Bond, Ordinance 0-2018-34, 6/18/2018
2021 Bond, Ordinance 0-2021-43, 9/7/2021

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

GRAND TOTAL

SUMMARY

CORPORATE PURPOSE

DEBTSERVICE
TOTAL

$9,579,257
19,926,118
13,081,843
8,576,964
2,316,404
276,626
122,620

73,685

$53,953,517

5,023,086

6,096,645

2,813,455

$67,886,703

978,602
3,114,504

$4,093,106

$71,979,809

$67,886,703
4,093,106

$71,979,809

$9,579,257
11,878,178
11,980,535

8,576,964
2,316,404
276,626

122,620
73,685

$44,804,269

533,727

4,342,395

1,756,792

$51,437,183

$0

$51,437,183

$51,437,183
o

$51,437,183

$0
8,047,940
1,101,308

o
o
o
o
o

$9,149,248

4,489,359

1,754,250

1,056,663

$16,449,520

978,602

3,114,504

$4,093,106

$20,542,626

$16,449,520
4,093,106

$20,542,626

Section 2: That the City Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to cause a certified copy of this ordinance to be filed with the
County Clerk of DuPage County.
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Section^ This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet
form, in the manner provided by law.

o

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Passed:

Published:

December 18, 2023

December 19, 2023

Mayor

RollCallVote

Ayes: Councilman Weller

Councilman Barbier

Councilwoman Bray-Parker

Councilman Brown
MayorSuess

Councilman Clousing
Councilwoman Robbins

Nays: None

Absent: None

Motion Carried Unanimously o

u


