

ORDINANCE NO. O-2023-52

**AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024 AND ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2024 FOR THE CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS**

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Wheaton, DuPage County, Illinois, pursuant to its home rule powers, as follows:

Section 1: That a tax for the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law, to defray all expenses and liabilities of the City be and the same is hereby levied for the purpose specified against all taxable property in the City of Wheaton for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024.

CORPORATE PURPOSE	BUDGETED OR APPROPRIATED	AMT. NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ADD'L EXPENSES	AMOUNT LEVIED
GENERAL CORPORATE			
GENERAL GOVERNMENT	\$9,579,257	\$9,579,257	\$0
POLICE PROTECTION	19,926,118	11,878,178	8,047,940
FIRE PROTECTION	13,081,843	11,980,535	1,101,308
CORPORATE PUBLIC WORKS	8,576,964	8,576,964	0
INTERFUND TRANSFERS	2,316,404	2,316,404	0
WIRELESS ALARM NETWORK	276,626	276,626	0
MUNICIPAL BAND	122,620	122,620	0
LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION	73,685	73,685	0
TOTAL GENERAL CORPORATE	\$53,953,517	\$44,804,269	\$9,149,248
TOTAL WHEATON PUBLIC LIBRARY	5,023,086	533,727	4,489,359
WHEATON POLICE OFFICER'S PENSION			
As required by Act, approved June 14, 1909, as amended	<u>6,096,645</u>	<u>4,342,395</u>	<u>1,754,250</u>
WHEATON FIREFIGHTER'S PENSION			
As required by Act, approved July 11, 1919, as amended	<u>2,813,455</u>	<u>1,756,792</u>	<u>1,056,663</u>
TOTAL CORPORATE PURPOSE	\$67,886,703	\$51,437,183	\$16,449,520
DEBT SERVICE FUND			
2018A Bond, Ordinance O-2018-34, 6/18/2018	978,602	0	978,602
2021 Bond, Ordinance O-2021-43, 9/7/2021	3,114,504	0	3,114,504
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND	\$4,093,106	\$0	\$4,093,106
GRAND TOTAL	\$71,979,809	\$51,437,183	\$20,542,626
SUMMARY			
CORPORATE PURPOSE	\$67,886,703	\$51,437,183	\$16,449,520
DEBT SERVICE	4,093,106	0	4,093,106
TOTAL	\$71,979,809	\$51,437,183	\$20,542,626

Section 2: That the City Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to cause a certified copy of this ordinance to be filed with the County Clerk of DuPage County.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, in the manner provided by law.


Philip J. Suess

Mayor

ATTEST:


Andrea Rosedale

City Clerk

Roll Call Vote

Ayes: Councilman Weller
Councilman Barbier
Councilwoman Bray-Parker
Councilman Brown
Mayor Suess
Councilman Clousing
Councilwoman Robbins

Nays: None

Absent: None

Motion Carried Unanimously

Passed: December 18, 2023

Published: December 19, 2023